

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 SEP 17 PM 3:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Ca
DEPUTY

No. 46293-1-II
COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Maxim Lissak, et al, Appellant

v.

U.S. Bank National Association, et al., Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT LISSAK

Boris Petrenko, #34931
Attorney for Appellant Lissak
155 108th Ave. NE, Ste. 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel. (425) 444-8243
Fax: (425) 223-5731

Table of contents

I. Introduction.....1

II. Assignments of Error.....1

 Assignments of Error

 No. 1.....1

 No. 2.....1

 No. 3.....1

 No. 4.....2

 No. 5.....2

 No. 6.....2

 No. 7.....2

 No. 8.....2

III. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....2

IV. Statement of the Case.....3

V. Summary of Argument.....6

VI. Argument.....7

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED
 LISSAK’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FAIR
 TRIAL WHEN IT DISMISSED LISSAK’S
 COUNTERCLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY
 JUDGMENT AGAINST U.S. BANK.....7

B. LISSAK PROPERLY STATED
COUNTERCLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT,9

C. RCW 7.24.010 AND RCW 7.24.050
CONFER JURISDICTION ON SUPERIOR
COURT FOR ADJUDICATION OF ACTIONS
FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT10

D. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY
DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CR 12(b)(6)
LISSAK’S COUNTERCLAIMS FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.....12

VII. Conclusion.....16

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Bowman v. John Doe</i> , 104 Wash.2d 181, 704 P.2d 140 (1985).....	13
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wash.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	13
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wash.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	13
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980).....	8
<i>Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home</i> , 89 Wash.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580 (1978).....	14
<i>Dennis v. Heggen</i> , 35 Wash.App. 432, 667 P.2d 131 (1993).....	14
<i>Dexter Horton Bldg. v. King County</i> , 10 Wash.2d 186, 116 P.2d 507 (1941).....	8
<i>Dinino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wash.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1986).....	9
<i>Firchau, In re Marriage of</i> , 88 Wash.2d 109, 558 P.2d 194 (1977).....	8
<i>Gould v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wash.App. 756, 683 P.2d 207 (1984).....	14
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 109 Wash.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	13
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wash.2d 673,	

574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Knudsen v. Patton</i> , 26 Wash.App. 134, 611 P.2d 1354 (1980).....	8
<i>Martire v. Borjessan</i> 19 Wash.App. 556, 577 P.2d 596 (1978).....	10
<i>Moses Lake v. Grant County</i> , 39 Wash.App. 256, 693 P.2d 140 (1984)	14
<i>North Coast Enterprises v. Factoria Partnership</i> , 94 Wash.App. 855, 974 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	14
<i>Orwick v. Seattle</i> , 103 Wash.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	13
<i>Peoples Park and Amusement Ass'n v. Anrooney</i> , 200 Wash. 51, 93 P.2d 362 (1939).....	9
<i>Peters v. Dulien Steel Prod. Inc.</i> , 39 Wash.2d 889, 239 P.2d 1055 (1952)	8
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cameron</i> , 45 Wash.App. 272, 724 P.2d 1096 (1986).....	9
<i>Seattle v. Pacific States Lumber Co.</i> , 166 Wash. 517, 7 P.2d 967 (1932).....	8
<i>Santmeyer v. Clemmancs</i> , 147 Wash. 354, 266 P. 148 (1928).....	8
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	7
<i>Watkins v. Siler Logging Co.</i> , 9 Wash.2d 703, 116 P.2d 315 (1941)	8

Other Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....15

Barnes v. Briley, 420 F.3d 673 (7th Cir.2005).....15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544,
127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....14, 15

Brennan v. Hawley Products Co., 182 F.2d 945 (7th Cir.).....9

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957).....14

E.E.O.C. v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.,
496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir.2007).....15

Gardunio v. Town of Cicero, 674 F.Supp.2d 976 (2009).....14

Gibson v. City of Chicago, 910 F.2d 1510 (7th Cir.1990).....14

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Hubbard, 22 F. Supp. 697 (1938).9

*Northwest Line Constructors Chapter of the National
Electrical Contractors Association v. Snohomish
County Public Utility District No. 1*,
104 Wash.App. 842,17 P.3d 1251 (2001).....15

B. Constitutional Provision(s)

Wash. Cons. Art. 1, § 21.....18

C. Statutes

RCW 7.24.010.....1, 11
RCW 7.24.020.....11
RCW 7.24.030.....11
RCW 7.24.050.....1, 11
RCW 7.24.090.....8

D. Rules

CR 12.....*passim*
CR 578
